# Rate G-1

### GENERAL SERVICE TIME-OF-USE RATE G-1

### **AVAILABILITY**

Retail Delivery Service under this rate is available for all purposes except resale, subject to the provisions of this section. A Customer will take delivery service on this rate if the Company estimates that its average use will be greater than or equal to 200 kW of Demand.

A Customer may be transferred from rate G-1 at its request or at the option of the Company if the customer's 12 month average monthly demand is less than 180 kW of Demand for 3 consecutive months.

If electricity is delivered through more than one meter, except at the Company's option, the charge for electricity delivered through each meter shall be computed separately under this rate. If any electricity is delivered hereunder at a given location, then all electricity delivered by the Company at such location shall be furnished hereunder, except such electricity as may be delivered under the provisions of the Limited Commercial Space Heating Rate V.

The actual delivery of service and the rendering of bills under this rate is contingent upon the installation of the necessary time-of-use metering equipment by the Company; subject to both the availability of such meters from the Company's supplier and the conversion or installation procedures established by the Company.

All customers served on this rate must elect to take their total electric service under the time-of-use metering installation as approved by the Company. If delivery is through more than one meter, except at the Company's option, the Monthly Charge for service through each meter shall be computed separately under this rate.

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service supplied under this rate will be 60 cycle, three-phase alternating current normally at a nominal voltage of 120/208, 277/480, 2400, 4160, 4800, 7200, 13,200 and 13,800 volts.

All voltages are not available in every area.

## RATE PER MONTH

The Rate Per Month will be the sum of the applicable Customer, Demand and Energy Charges subject to the adjustments in this tariff.

## Rates for Retail Delivery Service

Customer Charge	\$310.43 per month
Energy Charges	Per Kilowatt-Hour
Distribution Charge On Peak	0.372
Distribution Charge Off Peak	0.072
Business Profits Tax	0.057
Reliability Enhancement/Vegetation Management	(0.017)
Total Distribution Charge On Peak	
Total Distribution Charge Off Peak	0.112
Demand Charge per Kilowatt	\$6.61
Transmission Service Cost Adjustment	0.871
Stranded Cost Adjustment Factor	0.040
Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor	

Dated: May 20, 2016

Effective: May 1, 2016

Issued by <u>/s/David R. Swain</u>
David R. Swain

Title: President

## GENERAL LONG HOUR SERVICE RATE G-2

### **AVAILABILITY**

Retail Delivery Service under this rate is available for all purposes except resale, subject to the provisions of this section. A Customer will take delivery service on this rate if the Company estimates that its average use will be greater than or equal to 20 kW of Demand but is less than 200 kW of Demand. If electricity is delivered through more than one meter, except at the Company's option, the charge for electricity delivered through each meter shall be computed separately under this rate.

A customer may be transferred from rate G-2 at its request or at the option of the Company if the customer's twelve (12) month average monthly demand is less than 18 kW of demand for three consecutive months.

If any electricity is delivered hereunder at a given location, then all electricity delivered by the Company at such location shall be furnished hereunder, except such electricity as may be delivered under the provisions of the Limited Commercial Space Heating Rate V.

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service supplied under this rate will be 60 cycle, three-phase alternating current normally at a nominal voltage of 120/208, 277/480, 2400, 4160, 4800, 7200, 13,200 and 13,800 volts.

All voltages are not available in every area.

### RATE PER MONTH

The Rate Per Month will be the sum of the applicable Customer, Demand and Energy Charges subject to the adjustments in this tariff.

## Rates for Retail Delivery Service

Customer Charge	\$51.77 per month
Energy Charges	Per Kilowatt-Hour
Distribution Charge	0.111
Business Profits Tax	0.057
Reliability Enhancement/Vegetation Management	(0.017)
Total Distribution Charge	
Demand Charge per Kilowatt	\$6.66
Transmission Service Cost Adjustment	1.188
Stranded Cost Adjustment Factor	0.040
Storm Recovery Adjustment Factor	

### TRANSMISSION SERVICE COST ADJUSTMENT

Transmission service is available to all retail Customers taking service under this rate. For those Customers, the Transmission Energy Charge shall be calculated in accordance with the Company's Transmission Service Cost Adjustment Provision as provided on Page 66 of the Tariff of which this rate is a part. A summary of energy charges in effect, with all adjustments, is provided on Page 68 of this Tariff.

Dated: May 20, 2016 Issued by /s/David R. Swain Effective: May 1, 2016

David R. Swain

### GENERAL SERVICE RATE G-3

### **AVAILABILITY**

Retail Delivery Service under this rate is available for all purposes except for resale. A Customer will take delivery service on this rate if the Company estimates that its average use will be less than 20 kW of demand. If electricity is delivered through more than one meter, except at the Company's option, the charge for electricity delivered through each meter shall be computed separately under this rate.

## CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service supplied under this rate will be 60 cycle, alternating current either:

- A. Single-phase normally three-wire at a nominal voltage of 120/240 volts.
- B. Three-phase secondary normally at a nominal voltage of 120/208, or 277/480 volts.
- C. Three-phase primary normally at a nominal voltage of 2400, 4160, 4800, 7200, 13,200 or 13,800 volts.

All voltages are not available in every area.

## RATE PER MONTH

The rate per month will be the sum of the Customer and Energy Charges subject to the adjustments in this tariff:

Customer Charge.....\$11.20 per month

## Rates for Retail Delivery Service

Energy Charges	Per Kilowatt-Hour
Distribution Charge	3.791
Business Profits Tax	0.057
Reliability Enhancement/Vegetation Management	(0.017)
Energy Service Cost Reclassification Adjustment Provision	(0.017)
Total Distribution Charge	3.814
Transmission Service Cost Adjustment	0.918

## TRANSMISSION SERVICE COST ADJUSTMENT

Transmission service is available to all retail Customers taking service under this rate. For those Customers, the Transmission Energy Charge shall be calculated in accordance with the Company's Transmission Service Cost Adjustment Provision as provided on Page 66 of the Tariff of which this rate is a part. A summary of energy charges in effect, with all adjustments, is provided on Page 68 of this Tariff.

## STRANDED COST ADJUSTMENT

All energy billed under this rate is subject to a Stranded Cost Energy Charge which shall be adjusted from time to time in accordance with the Company's Stranded Cost Adjustment Provision as provided on Page 67 of the Tariff of which this rate is a part. A summary of energy charges in effect, with all adjustments, is provided on Page 68 of this Tariff.

Dated: May 20, 2016 Issued by /s/David R. Swain Effective: May 1, 2016

David R. Swain

President Title: